

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MIGRANT CLINICIANS NETWORK et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY et al.,

Respondents.

No. 21-70719

**PETITIONERS' OPPOSITION TO EPA'S MOTION FOR REMAND
WITHOUT VACATUR AND CROSS-MOTION TO VACATE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

 I. Factual background3

 A. Antibiotic resistance poses serious risks to human health3

 B. EPA unlawfully approved use of a medically important antibiotic as a pesticide at an unprecedented scale.....4

 C. Petitioners challenged EPA’s unlawful registration under both the ESA and FIFRA10

 II. Legal background11

 A. Endangered Species Act11

 B. Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act.....13

STANDARD OF REVIEW14

ARGUMENT.....16

 I. EPA’s admitted violation of the ESA is a serious legal error requiring vacatur17

 II. Risks to the environment and human health outweigh any disruptions to growers.....23

 III. In the alternative, the Court should permit Petitioners’ FIFRA claims to proceed because remand without vacatur would effectively foreclose judicial review of these claims.....27

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All. for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018).....16

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)15

Alsea Valley All. v. Dep’t of Commerce,
358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004).....14

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 14, 23, 26-27

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
No. 15-1054 (D.C. Cir.)18

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)13, 16, 22

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
No. 20-73146 (9th Cir.).....18

Ctr. for Env’tl Health v. Regan,
No. 4:18-cv-03197-SBA (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2022)21

Ctr. for Food Safety v. EPA,
Nos. 19-72109, 19-72280 (9th Cir.)18

Conner v. Burford,
848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988).....13

Cottonwood Env’t L. Ctr. v U.S. Forest Serv.,
789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....11

Farmworker Ass’n of Fla. v. EPA,
 No. 21-1079 (D.C. Cir. June 7, 2021)22

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....14, 23

In re NRDC,
 956 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020).....29

Karuk Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012).....12, 13, 19

Nat’l Fam. Farm Coal. v. EPA,
 960 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020).....12, 15, 26

NRDC v. EPA,
 No. 1:17-CV-02034 (D.D.C).....18

NRDC v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
 760 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2014).....3

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA,
 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....14, 15, 16

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021)15

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
 437 U.S. 153 (1978) 11, 17-18, 24

Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA,
 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005).....11, 19, 23

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....11, 18

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 136a(a).....	13
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(C).....	11, 13
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(D).....	11, 13
7 U.S.C. § 136(bb).....	11, 14
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	12, 13
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b).....	19

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 152.112(b)-(c)	14
50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b).....	21
50 C.F.R. § 402.13.....	12
50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....	12
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a)	12, 21

Other Authorities

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Antibiotic/Antimicrobial Resistance: Where Resistance Spreads: Water, Soil, & the Environment</i>	9
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Antibiotic Resistance Threats in the United States</i> (2019).....	4
EPA, <i>EPA EcoBox Tools by Exposure Pathways – Food Chains</i>	8
EPA, <i>Exploration of Methods for Characterizing Effects of Chemical Stressors to Aquatic Plants</i> (Nov. 1, 2010).....	8
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 27(a)(3)	2

Ninth Circuit Rule 27-11(a)(3)	11
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, Evaluating the Safety of Antimicrobial New Animal Drugs with Regard to Their Microbiological Effects on Bacteria of Human Health Concern, Guidance for Industry #152 (2003).....	5, 9-10
World Health Organization, <i>Antibiotic Resistance</i> (July 31, 2020)	3-4
World Health Organization, Critically Important Antimicrobials for Human Medicine, 6th Revision (2018)	5
World Health Organization, <i>News: Stop using antibiotics in healthy animals to prevent the spread of antibiotic resistance</i> (Nov. 7, 2017).....	9
